
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 9 May 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.00-09.15) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Scene setting - Automation and the Welsh Economy 

(09.15-10.45) (Pages 1 - 5)  

Professor Calvin Jones, Cardiff Business School, Cardiff University 

Leighton Jenkins, Assistant Director, CBI Wales  

Matt Fenech, Future Advocacy (Via video-conference) 

Catherine Phillips, Senior Corporate Adviser, Business in the Community 

Wales (Via video-conference) 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Scene setting 

 

Break (10.45-11.00) 

 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Precision agriculture - Automation and the Welsh Economy 

(11.00-12.00) (Pages 6 - 11)  

Professor Simon Blackmore, Head of Agricultural, Robotics Harper Adams 

University 

Chris Hoskins, SoilQuest Commercial Manager, Agrii 

Jason Llewellin, J.Llewellin & Co 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Precision agriculture 

 

4 Paper(s) to note 

   

4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to the Director 

General – Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group regarding the UK 

Government Digital Service 

 (Pages 12 - 13)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-11-18(p1) Letter 

 

4.2 Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the Chair regarding the State of 

the Roads inquiry 

 (Pages 14 - 16)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-11-18(p2) Letter 

 

 

 



4.3 Letter from the Chair to the Auditor General for Wales regarding the State of 

the Roads inquiry 

 (Page 17)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-11-18(p3) Letter 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

6 Consideration of draft report - Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 

(12.00-12.15) (Pages 18 - 74)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-11-18(p4) Draft report 

 

7 Feedback on Committee visits to Amazon and Swansea University 

- Automation and the Welsh Economy 

(12.15-12.20)   

 

8 Discussion of the pre-appointment hearing process - National 

Infrastructure Commission for Wales 

(12.20-12.25)   

 

9 Community transport update 

(12.25-12.30)   

 

Private de-brief (12.30-12.40) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Andrew Slade 

Director General – Economy, Skills and Natural 

Resources Group 

Welsh Government 

Cathays Park 

Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

 

25 April 2018 

Dear Mr Slade, 

Challenges of Digitalisation 

Thank you for your response to my letter of 8 March which the Committee 

considered on 16 April.  

The Committee notes the detail in your response about how the Welsh 

Government is utilising the Government Digital Service (GDS) Digital, Data and 

Technology (DDat) procurement frameworks.  However, we would like more detail 

on why other Welsh public services are not adopting the more agile approach that 

the NHS in England, in particular, or the digital sector in UK Government have 

opted for.  We are concerned that many Welsh public services are continuing to 

follow the traditional large, long-lead-in-time procurement contracts which given 

the Welsh Government has moved away from, we would have expected the rest of 

the public sector in Wales to follow.  

The Committee found your response to focus solely on the Welsh Government's 

activities. We would welcome further details on how the Welsh Government is 

using the digital outcomes and specialists framework, and, in particular, the 

breakdown of the G-Cloud spending.  We would like information on how these 

apply to the Welsh public sector more generally, rather than just the Welsh 

Government. 

 

Pack Page 13

Agenda Item 4.1



 

The Digital Outcomes and Specialists framework enables the Welsh public Service 

to work more dynamically, through actions like seconding in experts. We ask for 

greater clarity on how this could utilised across the public sector in Wales. 

You are scheduled to attend Public Accounts Committee on 4 June to discuss the 

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport’s Review of the Intra Wales Air link. 

Depending on the response to this letter, we may also request you to provide oral 

evidence on this issue at that meeting. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Chair 

Pack Page 14



Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 4.2



Pack Page 16



Pack Page 17



 

 

26 April 2018 

Ref: HVT2834/caf 

Dear Huw,  

State of Roads in Wales 

Thank you for your letter of 24 April, sharing some timely and helpful thoughts 

ahead of our inquiry in to the State of Roads in Wales.  

The Wales Audit Office’s 2011 report on Major Transport Projects has been 

prominent in our early thinking and we will be keen to discover how it, and PAC’s 

subsequent work in the Fourth Assembly have influenced the way the Welsh 

Government is now working in this area. 

I am grateful for all your suggestions and have asked the clerking team to explore 

how we can share learning with PAC colleagues as we both look at the Mutual 

Investment Model, albeit in different contexts. 

Best wishes,  

 

Russell George  

Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

Huw Vaughan Thomas 

Auditor General for Wales 

24 Cathedral Rd 

Cardiff 

CF11 9LJ 

Pack Page 18

Agenda Item 4.3



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 19

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	2 Scene setting - Automation and the Welsh Economy
	3 Precision agriculture - Automation and the Welsh Economy
	4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to the Director General – Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group regarding the UK Government Digital Service
	4.2 Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the Chair regarding the State of the Roads inquiry
	4.3 Letter from the Chair to the Auditor General for Wales regarding the State of the Roads inquiry
	6 Consideration of draft report - Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 9 May 2018 

Meeting time: 09.21 - 12.33

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4863 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Adam Price AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Profesor Calvin Jones, Cardiff Business School 

Matt Fenech, Future Advocacy 

Leighton Jenkins, CBI Cymru 

Professor Simon Blackmore, Harper Adams University 

Christopher Hoskins, Agrii 

Jason Llewellin, J Llewellin & Co 

Catherine Phillips, Business in the Community 

Committee Staff: Gareth Price (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/


Abigail Phillips (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Katy Orford (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received by Hefin David AM 

1.2 There were no substitutions or declarations of interest 

2 Scene setting - Automation and the Welsh Economy  

2.1 Professor Calvin Jones, Leighton Jenkins, Matt Fenech and Catherine Phillips 

answered questions from Committee Members 

2.2 Leighton Jenkins agreed to write to the committee regarding a question raised by 

Mark Isherwood AM that disabled people might be adversely affected by Artificial 

Intelligence changes 

3 Precision agriculture - Automation and the Welsh Economy  

3.1 Professor Simon Blackmore, Chris Hoskins and Jason Llewellin answered questions 

from Committee Members 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to the Director General – 

Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group regarding the UK Government 

Digital Service  

4.1.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

4.2 Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the Chair regarding the State of the 

Roads inquiry  

4.2.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

4.3 Letter from the Chair to the Auditor General for Wales regarding the State of the 

Roads inquiry  

4.3.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

6 Consideration of draft report - Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013  

6.1 The Committee discussed the draft report 

7 Feedback on Committee visits to Amazon and Swansea University - 

Automation and the Welsh Economy  

7.1 The Committee discussed the recent visit to Amazon and Swansea University 

8 Discussion of the pre-appointment hearing process - National 

Infrastructure Commission for Wales  

8.1 The Committee discussed the pre-appointment hearing process - National 

Infrastructure Commission for Wales 

9 Community transport update  

9.1 The Committee discussed the community transport update 


